

CS No. 506/2021
Inder Vs Avinash & Anr.

09.06.2026

Present: Sh. Subhash, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Hariom Sharma (through VC) Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Vide separate order of even date, dictated and announced in the open Court, I hold that plaintiff has failed to prove on record that he is entitled to recover Rs. 7 Lakhs along with pendente lite and future interest from the defendants.

I also hold that defendants have also failed to prove on record that they are entitled for the counter-claim of recovery of articles mentioned in para 8 of the counter-claim.

Accordingly, the suit filed by plaintiff and counter-claim filed by defendants are dismissed.

A decree sheet be accordingly drawn.

File be consigned to Record Room after due compliance.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/09.06.2026